

No. 14-2219 (consolidated with No. 14-2222)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

**PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE,**  
*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico,  
No. 1:14-cv-00695-JAP/SCY (Hon. James A. Parker)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN MISKINIS  
YOSEF M. NEGOSE  
J. DAVID GUNTER II  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 514-3785

June 9, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| 1. NEW MEXICO DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE PART 291<br>BECAUSE IT HAS NOT SUFFERED AN INJURY IN FACT. ....                      | 2  |
| A. The Secretary is not compelled to accept the Pueblo’s proposal. ....  | 2  |
| B. New Mexico’s claimed injury from the Secretary’s eligibility<br>determination is a procedural injury that is not yet concrete. .... | 4  |
| C. New Mexico cannot base standing on an injury to its bargaining<br>position. ....  | 6  |
| D. Part 291 does not injure the State’s sovereign status. ....   | 8  |
| II. NEW MEXICO’S CLAIM IS NOT RIPE BECAUSE THE SECRETARY HAS NOT<br>PRESCRIBED GAMING PROCEDURES AND MAY NEVER DO SO. ....             | 10 |
| III. PART 291 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY TO FILL AN<br>UNFORESEEN GAP IN IGRA. ....                              | 12 |
| A. There is ambiguity in IGRA because Congress did not speak to the<br>“precise question at issue” here. ....                          | 13 |
| B. The Secretary has authority to address the ambiguity in IGRA. ....  | 19 |
| C. Part 291 constitutes a reasonable interpretation of how the Secretary<br>may exercise the authority that IGRA grants. ....          | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28 |
| CERTIFICATES.....  | 30 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 11, 12

*Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett*,  
494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....17

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....17

*Anderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005).....15

*Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan*,  
934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991) .....11

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....11

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987) ..... 18, 27

*Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....28

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 1, 13, 15, 17, 26

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....4

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....7

*College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Exp. Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....28

*Ehwell v. Oklahoma*,  
693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012).....15

*Essence, Inc. v. City of Federal Heights*,  
 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 4

*Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne*,  
 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....20

*Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority*,  
 535 U.S. 743 (2002) ..... 8, 27

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker*,  
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 2, 3, 7

*Magnolia Marine Transp. Co. v. Oklahoma*,  
 366 F.3d 1153 (2004).....9

*Mobil Expl. & Prod. Co. v. Dep't. of Interior*,  
 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Nat. Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....28

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....14

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....15

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Redding Rancheria v. Salazar*,  
 881 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....20

*Reno v. Flores*,  
 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....23, 24, 26

*Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton*,  
 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....19

*Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011).....23

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994).....13

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....13, 16, 18, 22, 27

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....28

*Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius*,  
657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011).....26

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....2, 4, 5

*Tennessee v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.*,  
326 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Texas v. United States*  
497 F.3d 497 .....9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

*United States v. Jackson*,  
390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....18

*United States v. Spokane Tribe*,  
139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998).....13

*Utah v. Babbitt*,  
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....5

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. EPA*,  
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014).....5

**STATUTES:**

Pub. L. No. 107-63, § 134, 115 Stat. 414 (2001).....20

Pub. L. No. 108-108 § 131, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003) .....20

Administrative Procedure Act:  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) .....20

Johnson Act:  
 15 U.S.C. § 1175.....2

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act:  
 25 U.S.C. § 2701(5).....21  
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....22  
 25 U.S.C. § 2706(b).....19  
 25 U.S.C. § 2709.....19  
 25 U.S.C. § 2710.....20  
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)..... 7, 19, 21, 23  
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(v).....24  
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) ..... 13, 14, 18, 24, 25, 26  
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C) .....6  
 25 U.S.C. § 2711(h).....19

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13A-1 .....22  
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13A-4(J).....22

**REGULATIONS:**

25 C.F.R Part 290, 292, 293 .....20  
 25 C.F.R Part 291 ..... 1-4, 6-14, 16, 18, 21-28  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.3.....2  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.6..... 2, 11  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.7..... 8, 9, 23  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.8.....3, 8, 23  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.9..... 9, 24  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.10 ..... 3, 9  
 25 C.F.R. § 291.11 .....3, 8, 23, 25
